
OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 1 OF 18 PAGES 

 
Agreement #180009 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE 
FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as 
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an 
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice) 
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format. 
 This First Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2023-2025 Intergovernmental Agreement for the 
Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2023, (as amended the “Agreement”), is between the State 
of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) and Deschutes County, (“LPHA”), the 
entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for Deschutes County.  OHA 
and LPHA are each a “Party” and together the “Parties” to the Agreement. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify or add the set of Program Element Descriptions set forth 

in Exhibit B of the Agreement 
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify and replace the Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Financial 

Assistance Award set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify or add the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR 

Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 
1. This Amendment is effective on July 1, 2023, regardless of the date this amendment has been fully 

executed with signatures by every Party and when required, approved by the Department of Justice. 
However, payments may not be disbursed until the Amendment is fully executed. 

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
a. Exhibit A “Definitions”, Section 18 “Program Element” is amended to add Program Element 

titles and funding source identifiers as follows: 

PE NUMBER AND TITLE 

• SUB-ELEMENT(S) 
FUND 
TYPE 

FEDERAL AGENCY/ 

GRANT TITLE 
CFDA# 

HIPAA 
RELATED 

(Y/N) 

SUB-
RECIPIENT 

(Y/N) 

PE08 - Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services 

PE 08-01 Case Management OF N/A N/A N N 

PE 08-02 Support Services OF N/A N/A N N 

PE 08-03 Oral Health OF N/A N/A N N 

 

 



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 2 OF 18 PAGES 

PE NUMBER AND TITLE 

• SUB-ELEMENT(S) 
FUND 
TYPE 

FEDERAL AGENCY/ 

GRANT TITLE 
CFDA# 

HIPAA 
RELATED 

(Y/N) 

SUB-
RECIPIENT 

(Y/N) 

PE60 - Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention 

PE 60 Suicide Prevention, 
Intervention & Postvention FF 

SAMHSA/Substance Abuse 
and Mental Health Services 
Projects of Regional and 
National Significance 

93.243 N Y 

b. Exhibit B Program Elements #08 “Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services” and #60 
“Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention”, are hereby added by Attachment A attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

c. Exhibit C, Section 1 of the Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance Award” for FY24 is 
hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety by Attachment B, entitled “Financial Assistance 
Award (FY24)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment B must 
be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C. 

d. Exhibit J of the Agreement entitled “Information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 
2 CFR Part 200” is amended to add to the federal award information datasheet as set forth in 
Attachment C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in 
Section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if 
made on the date hereof. 

4. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in 
the Agreement. 

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together 

shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories 
to the same counterpart.  Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original. 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 3 OF 18 PAGES 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth 
below their respective signatures. 
7. Signatures. 

STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Approved by:   
Name: /for/ Nadia A. Davidson  
Title: Director of Finance  

Date:   

DESCHUTES COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Approved by:   

Printed Name:   

Title:   

Date:   

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE – APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Agreement form group-approved by Steven Marlowe, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Tax and 
Finance Section, General Counsel Division, Oregon Department of Justice by email on August 11, 2023, 
copy of email approval in Agreement file. 

REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Reviewed by:   
Name: Rolonda Widenmeyer (or designee)  
Title: Program Support Manager  

Date:   



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 4 OF 18 PAGES 

Attachment A 
Program Element Description(s) 

Program Element #08: Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services  
OHA Program Responsible for Program Element: 
Public Health Division/Center for Public Health Practice/HIV, STD and TB Section 

1. Description. Funds provided under this Agreement for this Program Element may only be used in 
accordance with, and subject to, the requirements and limitations set forth below, to deliver the Ryan 
White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. 
General Description. Funds must be used to deliver to eligible individuals with HIV and their families 
one or more of the services described in the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009 
(Public Law 111-87) Part B, referred to hereafter as “Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services.” 
Expenditure of these funds must be directly related to an individual’s HIV positive status and necessary 
to help the individual remain engaged in HIV medical care and treatment. All Ryan White Program, Part 
B HIV/AIDS Services that are supported in whole or in part with funds provided under this Agreement 
must be delivered in accordance with OAR Chapter 333, Division 022 “Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus”, the “HIV Community Services Program, HIV Case Management Standards of Service” and 
“HIV Community Services Program Support Services Guide” located at: www.healthoregon.org/hiv. 
HIV is an important public health priority in Oregon. Ensuring the achievement of viral suppression 
among people living with HIV (PLWH) is critical for not only improving lifelong health outcomes, but 
to also prevent further transmission of the virus. The provision of Case Management and Support 
Services is an evidence-based approach for supporting engagement with medical care and adherence to 
medical treatments. Through this support, Oregon aims to increase the percentage of PLWH who have 
achieved viral suppression to 100%. 
This Program Element, and all changes to this Program Element are effective the first day of the month 
noted in Issue Date section of Exhibit C Financial Assistance Award unless otherwise noted in 
Comments and Footnotes of Exhibit C of the Financial Assistance Award. 

2. Definitions Specific to Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services 
a. Case Management or Case Management Services. Case Management is a range of client- 

centered services that link clients with health care, psychosocial support and other services. 
These services ensure timely and coordinated access to medically appropriate levels of health 
and Support Services and continuity of care through ongoing assessment of the client’s and other 
key family members’ needs and personal support systems. Case Management includes, but is not 
limited to face-to-face coordination, phone contact, and other appropriate forms of 
communication. 
Medical Case Management must be provided by a registered nurse licensed in Oregon. The 
coordination and follow-up of medical treatments is a component of medical Case Management. 
Medical Case Management includes the provision of medical treatment adherence counseling to 
ensure readiness for, and adherence to, HIV/AIDS medication regimens and treatments. 
Additionally, medical Case Management includes liver health, nutritional and oral health 
assessment and education. 

b. Health Resources and Services Administration HIV/AIDS Bureau (HRSA/HAB): The 
agency of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services that is responsible for 
administering the Ryan White Program. Information about HRSA/HAB is available at 
www.hab.hrsa.gov 

  

http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv
http://www.hab.hrsa.gov/


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 5 OF 18 PAGES 

c. HIV/VH/STI Integrated Planning Group (IPG): Oregon’s End HIV/STI Oregon Statewide 
Planning Group (OSPG) (formerly known as the OHA HIV/Viral Hepatitis/Sexually Transmitted 
Infection Integrated Planning Group (IPG)T) is an advisory group to the HIV/STD/TB Section of 
OHA. Information regarding this planning group can be found at www.healthoregon.org/hiv 

d. HIV Care and Treatment Program: The State program, funded predominately under the Ryan 
White Program, Part B, to provide care and treatment services to people with HIV to improve 
health outcomes and reduce HIV transmissions among hard-to-reach populations. 

e. OHA’s HIV Community Services Program Support Services Guide (Support Services 
Guide): The Support Services Guide, incorporated herein by this reference, that defines the 
range of Support Services that may be purchased with funds awarded under this Agreement for 
Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services, and includes the service definitions, eligibility 
and guidance for the delivery of Support Services. The Support Services Guide is available at 
http://public.health.oregon.gov/DiseasesConditions/HIVSTDViralHepatitis/HIVCareTreatment/ 
Pages/ServicesandDefinitions.aspx 

f. Ryan White Program, Part B HIV Case Management Standards of Service (the 
Standards): The Standards, incorporated herein by this reference that outlines or defines the set 
of Standards and provides directions for HIV/AIDS Case Management in the State of Oregon. 
These Standards are also intended to provide a framework for evaluating HIV/AIDS Case 
Management Services and to define a professional case manager’s accountability to the public 
and to the individuals receiving Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. These 
Standards are available at 
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/DISEASESCONDITIONS/HIVSTDVIRALHEPATITIS/HIVC
ARETREATMENT/Pages/cmstdrds.aspx 

g. Support Services: Support Services include the provision of financial assistance for services 
necessary to facilitate a person living with HIV/AIDS to access and remain engaged in HIV 
medical care and treatment. Support Services must be provided in accordance with the Support 
Services Guide. 

h. Title XXVI of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act as amended by the Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS Treatment Extension Act of 2009 (Ryan White Program): Public Law 111-87, 
enacted in 1990 and reauthorized in 1996, 2000, 2006 and extended in 2009, which is the federal 
legislation enacted to address the health care and support service needs of individuals living with 
the HIV disease and their families in the United States and its territories. 

3. Alignment with Modernization Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities. The 
activities and services that the LPHA has agreed to deliver under this Program Element align with 
Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities and the public health accountability metrics (if 
applicable), as follows (see Oregon’s Public Health Modernization Manual, 
(http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_man 
ual.pdf): 

  

http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv
http://public.health.oregon.gov/DiseasesConditions/HIVSTDViralHepatitis/HIVCareTreatment/Pages/ServicesandDefinitions.aspx
http://public.health.oregon.gov/DiseasesConditions/HIVSTDViralHepatitis/HIVCareTreatment/Pages/ServicesandDefinitions.aspx
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 6 OF 18 PAGES 

a. Foundational Programs and Capabilities (As specified in Public Health Modernization 
Manual) 

Program Components Foundational Program Foundational Capabilities 

 

C
D

 C
on

tro
l 

Pr
ev

en
tio

n 
an

d 
he

al
th

 p
ro

m
ot

io
n 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 

A
cc

es
s t

o 
cl

in
ic

al
 

pr
ev

en
tiv

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 

Le
ad

er
sh

ip
 a

nd
 o

rg
an

iz
at

io
na

l 
co

m
pe

te
nc

ie
s 

H
ea

lth
 e

qu
ity

 a
nd

 c
ul

tu
ra

l 
re

sp
on

si
ve

ne
ss

 

C
om

m
un

ity
 P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t a

nd
 E

pi
de

m
io

lo
gy

 

Po
lic

y 
&

 P
la

nn
in

g 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 
Em

er
ge

nc
y 

Pr
ep

ar
ed

ne
ss

 a
nd

 
R

es
po

ns
e 

Po
pu

la
tio

n 
H

ea
lth

 
D

ire
ct

 se
rv

ic
es

 

Asterisk (*) = Primary foundational program that aligns 
with each component 
X = Other applicable foundational programs 

X = Foundational capabilities that align with each 
component 

Provision of HIV Case 
Management services to 
ensure adherence to HIV 
treatments. 

*      X X     

b. The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system 
achieve the following Public Health Accountability Metric:  
Not applicable. 

c. The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system 
achieve the following Public Health Modernization Process Measure:  
Not applicable. 

4. Procedural and Operational Requirements. By accepting and using the Financial Assistance awarded 
under this Agreement and for this Program Element, LPHA agrees to conduct activities in accordance 
with the following requirements: 
All Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services supported in whole or in part with funds provided 
under this Agreement must be delivered in accordance with the following procedural and operational 
requirements: 
a. Eligibility. HIV verification, identity, residency, health insurance status and income must be 

documented within 30 working days from the date of intake. Thereafter, income, health 
insurance status and residency must be verified annually. Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services may only be delivered to people living with HIV in the LPHA’s defined     
service area who are active participants in Case Management Services that comply with the 
requirements of the Standards, and to their affected families of origin or choice. There is no 
income limit for Case Management services and only clients at or below 300% of the federal 
poverty level, and meeting criteria in (b) below, are eligible for financial assistance through  

  

http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 7 OF 18 PAGES 

Support Services. Verification of HIV status may be undertaken only after LPHA obtains the 
required consent of that individual to the release of HIV-specific information. This 
documentation may not be released to a third party without further consent of that individual. 

b. Certain Limitations on Use of Financial Assistance. 
(1) Financial assistance provided under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B 

HIV/AIDS Services may not be used to cover the costs for any item or service covered by 
other state, federal, or private benefits or service programs. The financial assistance 
provided under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services 
must be used as dollars of last resort. LPHA must document in the records of the 
individual receiving the Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services that the funds 
are being used in a manner that complies with this subsection. 

(2) Financial assistance provided under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services may only be used for services necessary to facilitate a person living 
with HIV/AIDS to access and remain engaged in HIV medical care and treatment and for 
Support Services that directly benefits the health of, or is related to the HIV positive 
status of an individual. 

(3) No charges to clients shall be imposed for services rendered under this Program Element. 
(4) Under no circumstances may the financial assistance be used to provide direct cash 

payments to an individual receiving Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. 
(5) Financial assistance provided under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B 

HIV/AIDS Services may only be used in accordance with the Support Services Guide 
LPHA, may use up to 10% of the aggregate financial assistance provided under this 
Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services to cover LPHA’s costs 
of administering its Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. Alternately, LPHA 
may submit its Indirect Cost Plan, and use the approved indirect cost rate specified in the 
plan in lieu of the 10% aggregate. LPHA may permit any of its Subcontractors of Ryan 
White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services, as first-tier contractor, to use up to 10% of 
the funds paid to that Subcontractor by LPHA for Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services for Subcontractor administrative costs. For purposes of this 
limitation, the costs of administration include usual and recognized overhead activities, 
including rent, utilities and facility costs; costs of management oversight of specific 
programs funded under this subsection, including program coordination, clerical, 
financial and management staff not directly related to client services; program evaluation; 
liability insurance; audits; computer hardware/software not directly related to client 
services; and completion of Ryan White Program data reports and other required reports, 
to the extent such costs are allowable under applicable OMB cost principles. 

c. General Requirements Applicable to all Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. 
Financial assistance provided under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS 
Services must be budgeted by LPHA in a manner that would reasonably be expected to assure 
funding availability throughout the Agreement period; and with a priority to "Core Medical 
Services" as defined within the Support Services Guide. Financial assistance to specific clients 
must be prioritized based on a client’s level of need and in accordance with the Support Services 
Guide and the Standards. 
(1) All Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services supported in whole or in part with 

funds provided under this Agreement must be delivered consistent with the service 
priorities set forth in the Support Services Guide. LPHA must use the funds awarded 
under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services in accordance 



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 8 OF 18 PAGES 

with the Care Services Budget approved by and on file at the OHA HIV Care and 
Treatment program, supplied to the LPHA by the program and incorporated herein by 
this reference (the “Care Services Budget”). Modifications of the Care Services Budget 
may only be made with OHA approval, as reflected in an amendment to this Agreement, 
duly executed by all parties. 

(2) In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between LPHA’s Care Services Budget and 
the provisions of this Program Element (excluding any attachments), the provisions of 
this Program Element (excluding any attachments) shall control. 

(3) All Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must be available and delivered in a 
culturally and linguistically-appropriate manner and must meet the National Standards on 
Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLAS); specifically the mandates 
which are the current federal requirements for all recipients of federal funds (Standards 4, 
5, 6, and 7 at https://thinkculturalhealth.hhs.gov/clas/standards) must be met. 

(4) LPHA must comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and 
ensure that the facility is accessible by public transportation or provide for transportation 
assistance to the facility when needed, which may be paid utilizing funds under this 
Agreement per guidance in Section 4.c.(1) of this Program Element. 

(5) LPHA providing Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services may not solicit or 
receive payments in kind or cash for purchasing, leasing, ordering, or recommending the 
purchase, lease or ordering of any goods, facility services or items. Applicable policies 
must be available upon request. 

(6) LPHA must comply with statute (41 USC 4712), which states that an employee of a 
contractor, subcontractor, grantee or subgrantee may not be discharged, demoted, or 
otherwise discriminated against as a reprisal for “whistleblowing.” In addition, 
whistleblowing protections cannot be waived by policy, form, or condition of 
employment. Whistleblowing is defined as making a disclosure that the employee 
reasonably believes is evidence of gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant; a 
gross waste of federal funds; an abuse of authority related to a federal contract or grant; a 
substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or a violation of law, rule, or 
regulation related to a federal contract or grant. 

d. Case Management & Support Services. 
(1) LPHA must provide Case Management and Support Services in accordance with OAR 

Division 333, Chapter 022 to all eligible individuals within LPHA’s service area who 
seek such services and must be delivered consistently throughout the period for which 
financial assistance is awarded under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services. 

(2) LPHA must deliver all Case Management and Support Services in accordance with the 
Standards. 

(3) LPHA must establish a grievance policy for recipients of Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services supported in whole or in part with funds provided under this 
Agreement and shall make this policy known to and available to individuals receiving the 
services. 

(4) All Subcontractors of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must obtain, and 
maintain in the file of the individual receiving the services, appropriately signed and 
dated releases of information and consents to care for each such individual prior to 
commencement of services. 

https://thinkculturalhealth.hhs.gov/clas/standards


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 9 OF 18 PAGES 

e. Confidentiality. In addition to the requirements set forth in Exhibit F, Section 12 “Records 
Maintenance; Access and Confidentiality” of this Agreement, all Subcontractors of Ryan White 
Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must comply with the following confidentiality 
requirements: 
(1) No information regarding an individual’s HIV-positive status may be kept or retained on 

file by a Subcontractor of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services without 
documentation of an established “client with service provider” relationship between the 
Subcontractor and the individual. This relationship is established when a Subcontractor of 
Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services, at a minimum, engages in an interview 
or dialog with the individual that results in a specific record being developed relative to 
prospective services available to that individual. 

(2) All materials related to the delivery of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services 
that contain names or other identifying information of individuals receiving services must 
be kept in a locked and secure area/cabinet, which allows access only to authorized 
personnel, and all computers and data programs that contain such information must have 
restricted access. Staff computers must be in a secure area not accessible by the public, 
and computer systems must be password protected. Subcontractors of Ryan White 
Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must comply with all county, state and federal 
confidentiality requirements applicable to the delivery of Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services. 

(3) Breaches of confidentiality are serious and require immediate action. Therefore, the 
supervisory or administrative staff of a Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services 
funded Subcontractor must immediately investigate, evaluate and, if necessary, correct 
any alleged breaches by its staff of the confidentiality requirements of this Program 
Element; further, Subcontractor must document the steps it takes to resolve any breaches 
of confidentiality. All confirmed breaches of the confidentiality requirements of this 
Program Element must result in appropriate sanctions in accordance with Subcontractor 
policy and procedure and applicable law. Each Subcontractor of Ryan White Program, 
Part B HIV/AIDS Services must report to OHA in sufficient detail any confirmed 
breaches by its staff of the confidentiality requirements of this Program Element within 
14 days of Subcontractor’s evaluation of such breaches as described above. 

(4) Subcontractors of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must establish and 
comply with a written policy and procedure regarding breach of the confidentiality 
requirements of this Program Element. Such policy must describe the consequences to 
the employee or volunteer for a verified breach of the confidentiality requirements of this 
Program Element. 

(5) Subcontractors of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must conduct an 
annual review, and maintain documentation of that annual review, of county, state, and 
federal requirements regarding the confidentiality of information related to individuals 
receiving Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. Subcontractors of Ryan 
White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must require employees and any non-paid 
staff (i.e. volunteers) who, in the course of performing their job, have access to such 
information to have an annual review of the confidentiality requirements and to 
acknowledge in writing an understanding of such requirements governing this 
information. 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 10 OF 18 PAGES 

(6) Subcontractors of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services must provide an on- 
site private room or HIPAA-compliant telehealth connection for individuals providing 
Case Management Services to counsel or interview individuals receiving Ryan White 
Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. 

f. LPHA Staffing Requirements and Staff Qualifications. 
(1) LPHA must employ a Registered Nurse trained in the use of the Standards for the 

delivery of Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services. Any additional staff must 
also be trained in the use of the Standards. 

(2) LPHA must provide staffing for Case Management Services as identified in the Care 
Services Budget and in accordance with the Standards. 

(3) All LPHA and Subcontractor staff who provide Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS 
Services must attend training sessions and be appropriately trained on the delivery of 
such services, as reasonably designated by OHA. OHA will inform LPHA of the 
schedule and locations for the training sessions. 

(4) LPHA must provide an Information Technology (IT) contact to execute and ensure 
compliance with the RW CAREWare Client Tier Installation Instructions, which are 
available from OHA upon request. 

g. LPHA Fiscal Controls and General Administration. 
(1) LPHA must have appropriate fiscal controls in place for the use and disbursement of 

financial assistance provided under this Agreement for Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services. LPHA must document in its files the types of agreement monitoring 
activities that LPHA will perform with respect to Subcontracts for the delivery of Ryan 
White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services and the projected schedule of such 
monitoring activities during the term of this Agreement. Required monitoring activities 
include but are not limited to determining whether the basic elements of the Program, the 
Standards are being met and taking appropriate action if they are not. LPHA must submit 
to OHA copies of all Subcontracts for the delivery of Ryan White Program, Part B 
HIV/AIDS Services during the term of this Agreement. LPHA may not pay the 
Subcontractor with funds received under this Agreement for this Program Element until 
OHA has received a copy of the Subcontract. OHA’s obligation to disburse financial 
assistance provided under this Agreement for this Program Element to cover payments on 
a Subcontract is conditioned on OHA’s receipt of a copy of that Subcontract. LPHA must 
notify OHA in writing of LPHA’s process for selecting Subcontractors to provide Ryan 
White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services supported in whole or in part with the 
financial assistance provided under this Agreement for this Program Element (e.g., 
competitive request for proposals or sole source award) prior to commencing the 
selection process. 

(2) LPHA must notify OHA within 10 business days and in writing, of proposed changes, 
during the term of this Agreement, in the Care Services Budget or in the availability of 
Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services funded through this Agreement, to 
include service hours, staffing, professional qualifications of staff, and fiscal 
management. A revised Care Services Budget must be re-submitted to OHA for approval 
of changes when applicable. 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 11 OF 18 PAGES 

5. General Revenue and Expense Reporting. 
LPHA must complete an “Oregon Health Authority Public Health Division Expenditure and Revenue 
Report” located in Exhibit C of this Agreement. These reports must be submitted to OHA each quarter 
on the following schedule: 

Fiscal Quarter Due Date 

First: July 1 – September 30 October 30 

Second: October 1 – December 31 January 30 

Third: January 1 – March 31 April 30 

Fourth: April 1 – June 30 August 20 

6. Reporting Requirements. In addition to the reporting requirements set forth in Exhibit E, Section 6 
“Reporting Requirements” of this Agreement, LPHA and any Subcontractors must submit the following 
reports and information to OHA: 
a. Semi-annual Progress Reports must be submitted no later than January 31and July 31 for the six- 

month periods ending December 31 and June 30 in each fiscal year. Semi-annual Progress 
Reports include a narrative report. Administrative Fiscal Forms are submitted quarterly. 
Reporting forms and instructions are found here, at www.healthoregon.org/hiv . 

b. LPHA must conduct a local chart review utilizing the approved process and program review tool 
found here at www.healthoregon.org/hiv . The results of this review will be submitted to the 
Program not later than October 31st of each fiscal year. 

c. LPHA must conduct an annual audit. LPHA’s receiving federal funds exceeding $500,000 must 
comply with the applicable audit requirements and responsibilities set forth in the Exhibit G, 
Section 7 “Audits”. Verification of the completed audit will be obtained through the Secretary of 
State Audit Division. 

d. With respect to each individual receiving Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services with 
funds provided under this Agreement, demographic, service and clinical data must be collected 
and reported to the OHA by utilizing the HRSA developed software package, RW CAREWare. 
Data obtained by LPHA must be entered as described in the Oregon RW CAREWare User Guide 
found at www.healthoregon.org/hiv . Users are required to enter all demographic, service and 
clinical data fields within 30 days of the date of service. Use of RW CAREWare software and 
reporting system requires high-speed internet connectivity and must be compliant with the 
minimum requirements outlined in instructions at https://hab.hrsa.gov/program-grants- 
management/careware and are available upon request. CAREWare 6 has a new user interface 
that runs on an internet browser. 

7. Performance Measures. If LPHA uses funds provided under this Agreement to support HIV Case 
Management, the LPHA must operate its program in a manner designed to achieve the following Ryan 
White Performance Measure goals found here http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv : 
a. 90% of clients must have a HIV viral load less than 200 copies/mL at last HIV viral load test. 
b. 90% of clients have a medical visit in the last 12 months. 
c. 90% of medical Case Management clients have an RN care plan developed and/or updated 2 

more times a year. 
d. 95% of clients have stable housing. 

  

http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv
http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv
http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv
http://www.healthoregon.org/hiv


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 12 OF 18 PAGES 

Program Element #60: Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention  
OHA Program Responsible for Program Element:  
Public Health Division/Center for Prevention and Health Promotion, Injury and Violence Prevention/Suicide 
Prevention, Intervention and Postvention 
1. Description. Funds provided under this Agreement for this Program Element may only be used in 

accordance with, and subject to, the requirements and limitations set forth below, to deliver Suicide 
Prevention, Intervention and Postvention Program activities in LPHA’s service area that must include 
the following components: (a) facilitation of community partnerships; (b) targeted outreach, training and 
services; (c) coordination with Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) on implementation of 
system-wide crisis response plans; (d) collaboration on providing Suicide Safe Care and Continuity of 
Care among service area healthcare systems; (e) providing Gatekeeper Training and clinical training; 
and (f) collection and analysis of suicide related data for program planning and management. 
The Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention Program is grounded in evidence-based best 
practices. The coordinated movement involves state and local programs working together to achieve 
sustainable policy, systems and environmental change in local communities that mobilize statewide. 
Suicide is one of the leading causes of death in Oregon. Suicide is the second leading cause of death 
among Oregonians aged 10 to 34 years, and the 8th leading cause of death among all Oregonians in 
2017. Especially among Youth, Contagion related to suicide death or attempt can occur and needs to be 
protected against. Funds provided under this Agreement are to be used to reduce suicide deaths, promote 
evidence-based practice in Youth suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention, and implement 
training to persons working with Youth or staff in Youth serving organizations. Funds allocated to 
LPHA are to complement the statewide movement toward population-level outcomes including 
elimination of Youth suicide disparities. 
All changes to this Program Element are effective the first day of the month noted in Issue Date of 
Exhibit C of the Financial Assistance Award unless otherwise noted in Exhibit C of the Financial 
Assistance Award. 

2. Definitions Specific to Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention. 
a. Contagion: A phenomenon whereby susceptible persons are influenced toward suicidal behavior 

through knowledge of another person’s suicidal acts. 
b. Continuity of Care: Care that is maintained when one care provider links to another care 

provider, the transition in care is smooth and uninterrupted for the patient, and the essential 
clinical information is provided. 

c. Gatekeeper Training: Training for individuals in a community who have face-to-face contact 
with larger number of community members as part of their usual routine. These individuals are 
trained to identify persons at risk of suicide and refer them to treatment or supporting services as 
appropriate. 

d. Intervention: A strategy or approach that is intended to prevent an outcome or to alter the 
course of an existing condition (such as educating providers about suicide Prevention or reducing 
access to lethal means among individuals with suicide risk). 

e. Postvention: Response to and care for individuals affected in the aftermath of a suicide attempt 
or suicide death. 

f. Prevention: A strategy or approach that reduces the likelihood of risk of onset or delays the 
onset of adverse health problems or reduces the harm results from conditions or behaviors. 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 13 OF 18 PAGES 

g. Suicide Safe Care: Is defined through the National Action Alliance for Suicide Prevention’s 
Recommended Standard Care for People with Suicide Risk and includes (a) identification and 
assessment, (b) safety planning, (c) mean reduction; and (d) caring contacts. 

h. Youth: persons aged 10 to 24. 
3. Alignment with Modernization Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities. The 

activities and services that the LPHA has agreed to deliver under this Program Element align with 
Foundational Programs and Foundational Capabilities and the public health accountability metrics (if 
applicable), as follows (see Oregon’s Public Health Modernization Manual, 
(http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_man 
ual.pdf: 
a. Foundational Programs and Capabilities (As specified in Public Health Modernization 

Manual) 

Program Components Foundational Program Foundational Capabilities 
 

C
D

 C
on

tro
l 

Pr
ev

en
tio

n 
an

d 
he

al
th

 
pr

om
ot

io
n 

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 

A
cc

es
s t

o 
cl

in
ic

al
 

pr
ev

en
tiv

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 

Le
ad

er
sh

ip
 a

nd
 o

rg
an

iz
at

io
na

l 
co

m
pe

te
nc

ie
s 

H
ea

lth
 e

qu
ity

 a
nd

 c
ul

tu
ra

l 
re

sp
on

si
ve

ne
ss

 

C
om

m
un

ity
 P

ar
tn

er
sh

ip
 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t a

nd
 E

pi
de

m
io

lo
gy

 

Po
lic

y 
&

 P
la

nn
in

g 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 
Em

er
ge

nc
y 

Pr
ep

ar
ed

ne
ss

 a
nd

 
R

es
po

ns
e 

Po
pu

la
tio

n 
H

ea
lth

 
D

ire
ct

 se
rv

ic
es

 

Asterisk (*) = Primary foundational program that aligns with 
each component 
X = Other applicable foundational programs 

X = Foundational capabilities that align with 
each component 

Facilitation of community 
partnerships.  *    X X X   X  
Targeted outreach, training and 
services.  *      X     
Coordinate with CMHP on 
implementation of system-wide 
crisis response plans. 

 *   X   X  X  X 

Collaboration on providing 
Suicide Safe Care and 
Continuity of Care among 
service area healthcare systems. 

 *   X X X   X   

Provide Gatekeeper and clinical 
training.  *     X X     
Collection and analysis of 
suicide related data for program 
planning and management. 

 *     X  X X   
 

http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/ABOUT/TASKFORCE/Documents/public_health_modernization_manual.pdf


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 14 OF 18 PAGES 

b. The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system 
achieve the following Public Health Accountability Metric, Health Outcome Measure: 
Not applicable. 

c. The work in this Program Element helps Oregon’s governmental public health system 
achieve the following Public Health Accountability Metric, Local Public Health Process 
Measure: 
Not applicable. 

4. Procedural and Operational Requirements. By accepting and using the financial assistance awarded 
under this Agreement and for this Program Element, LPHA agrees to conduct activities in accordance 
with the following requirements: 
LPHA must: 
a. Submit local program plan and local program budget to OHA for approval. 
b. Engage in activities as described in its local program plan, which has been approved by OHA. 
c. Use funds for this Program Element in accordance with its local program budget, which has been 

approved by OHA. Modification to the local program budget may only be made with OHA 
approval. 

d. Participate in site visits and meetings as requested or required by OHA. 
e. Provide a Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention Program that includes the following 

minimum components: 
(1) Establishes or works with an existing community coalition on suicide Prevention. 
(2) Increases and targets outreach, training and services as appropriate for Youth and 

organizations that work with Youth identified at high risk for suicide. 
(3) Collaborates with service area Community Mental Health Programs (CMHP) to 

implement a systems-wide crisis response plan among healthcare organizations and other 
providers as appropriate. Access and update the response plans through funding period. 

(4) Supports Continuity of Care through systems-based approaches and collaboration with 
service area healthcare systems. 

(5) Provides Gatekeeper Trainings in evidence-based suicide Prevention strategies including 
Question, Persuade, and Refer (QPR), Applied Suicide Intervention Skills Training 
(ASIST), safeTALK and other OHA approved Gatekeeper Trainings. 

(6) Implements one or more of the following activities in the local program plan approved by 
OHA: 
(a) Establishes suicide Prevention training for staff (Gatekeeper Trainings) and 

students (with OHA approved curriculum) in at least 30% of jurisdiction’s middle 
and high schools. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration 
(SAMHSA) requires active, informed consent for student curriculum. 

(b) Works with at least 2 Youth-serving systems in jurisdiction to develop and 
implement evidence-based suicide risk assessment strategies. Tools must be 
approved by OHA. 

(c) Implements the Zero Suicide Initiative within the LPHA and/or CMHP or work 
with a service area healthcare system to implement Zero Suicide Initiative. 

  

https://zerosuicide.sprc.org/


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 15 OF 18 PAGES 

(d) Hosts trainings in evidence-based suicide risk assessment, management and 
treatment strategies for clinicians. Trainings to be approved by OHA. 

5. General Revenue and Expense Reporting. LPHA must complete an “Oregon Health Authority Public 
Health Division Expenditure and Revenue Report” located in Exhibit C of this Agreement. These 
reports must be submitted to OHA each quarter on the following schedule: 

Fiscal Quarter Due Date 

First: July 1 – September 30 October 30 

Second: October 1 – December 31 January 30 

Third: January 1 – March 31 April 30 

Fourth: April 1 – June 29 August 20 

6. Reporting Requirements. 
a. LPHA must submit local program plan reports on a semi-annual schedule to be determined by 

OHA. The reports must include, at a minimum, LPHA’s progress during the reporting period 
toward completing activities described in its local program plan. 

b. LPHA must submit quarterly reports that detail quantifiable outcomes of activities and data 
accumulated, per OHA approved program plan. 

c. LPHA must submit training reports, including number of participants broken out by number in a 
mental health or related profession, within 7 days of training. 

d. LPHA must submit annual written report on grant activities per template provided by OHA per 
OHA approved program plan. 

7. Performance Measures. 
If LPHA completes fewer than 75% of the planned activities in its local program plan for two 
consecutive reporting periods in one state fiscal year, LPHA will not be eligible to receive funding 
under this Program Element during the next state fiscal year. 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 16 OF 18 PAGES 

Attachment B 
Financial Assistance Award (FY24) 

 

 
 
 



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 17 OF 18 PAGES 

 

 
 
 



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180009 TLH AMENDMENT #1 PAGE 18 OF 18 PAGES 

Attachment C 
Information required by CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200 

 
 

 
 

H79SM082094
06/13/23
06/30/2023-06/29/2024
SAMHSA
93.243
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services_Projects of Regional and 
National Significance
736000
Oregon GLS Youth Suicide Intervention 
and Prevention Initiative
Jennifer Cappella
18.06%
FALSE
No
52619
50339

Agency UEI Amount Grand Total:
Deschutes SVJRCF7JN519 $120,767.00 $120,767.00

HIPPA

PCA:
Index:

CFDA Name:

Total Federal Aw ard:

Project Description:

Aw arding Official:

Indirect Cost Rate:

Research and Development (T/F):

Federal Aw ard Identif ication Number:

Federal Aw ard Date:

Budget Performance Period:

Aw arding Agency:

PE60 Suicide Prevention, Intervention and Postvention

CFDA Number:


	2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
	FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT

	Program Element #08: Ryan White Program, Part B HIV/AIDS Services
	OHA Program Responsible for Program Element:
	Not applicable.
	Not applicable.

